ORDINANCE No. 181874
*Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement in which Multnomah County will reimburse the City for the Project Safe Neighborhoods Anti-Gang Initiative grants (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 52859)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:  
1.
The Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) awarded the Multnomah County District Attorney’s Office (MCDA) Project Safe Neighborhoods grants to fund Anti-Gang Initiative (AGI) projects in the Metropolitan area. 

2.
The Intergovernmental Agreement (MC contract no. 4600006525) stipulates MCDA will provide funds to the Portland Police Bureau for allowable personnel expenses.  The IGA was executed in order to delineate both parties’ legal roles, obligations and deliverables.
3.
The City wishes to continue the IGA and extend the current intergovernmental agreement 

through September 30, 2008, (Amendment #1, which was previously signed).  
4.
The City wishes to continue the IGA and extend the current intergovernmental agreement 

through July 30, 2010, (Amendment #2).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to amend Contract #52859 between
the City of Portland and Multnomah County as detailed in the attached Amendments to Contract

#52859.

Section 2.  The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with the

agreement may impact receipt of funding.  Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and

effect from and after its passage by the Council.

	Passed by the Council: June 04, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter

Program Manager:  Commander Dave Benson
Prepared by:  Veronica L. Nordeen
Date Prepared:  May 21, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By/s/ Susan Parsons



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   725-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181874
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POSITION NO. 2 VACANT
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


